K RPUSTAKAAN U I MALAYA ACM—/é,&«Q#

mve..mms..lg Eio.‘

A Strategic Analysis of Powder Coating Industry in
Malaysia :
A Case Study of ICI-NOF Powder Coatings (M) Sdn. Bhd.

By
TAY MENG SAN
Bachelor of Science, University of Malaya

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
University of Malaya
In partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of
Master of Business Administration.
FEB 2000

Hll)ll)JIIIIIIMJIMMMMIlllllllﬂllﬂlllll



Acknowledgements

| wish to express my sincere gratitude to Miss Ong Fon Sim for her inspiring
guidance, supervision and keen interest throughout the course of this study.

| would like to thank my company ICI-NOF Powder Coatings (M) Sdn. Bhd. for
its support in term of financial and study leave. | am also grateful to my
General Manager, Encik Mohd. Hanif Hashim for his encouragement and

valuable advice.

Finally, | would like to dedicate this work to my wife See Wei and our lovely
son Tze Jian for their enduring support.



Abstract

The powder coating industry in Malaysia has increasingly replaced the
traditional liquid paints in metal-based industries due to its environmental
friendliness, governmental legislation and improved technology. The powder
coating industry had grown steadily in the early 1990’s in tandem with the
Malaysian economic performance. The high growth rate of the industry has
attracted new entrants to set up manufacturing plants in the country.
However, the unprecedented currency crisis in 1997 has drastically reduced
the market size and demand. Faced with an overcapacity scenario, the
players are scrambling for market shares by competing heavily in price. The
research aims to provide an overview of the Malaysian powder coating
industry from its beginning in the 1970’s and to conduct a strategic analysis of
the industry. The research then examines in detail the corporate strategies of
ICI-NOF Powder Coating (M) Sdn. Bhd.. The company has a strong
Japanese customer's base because of the influence from the Japanese joint
venture partner. As the powder coatings business has been declared as non-
core, ICI-NOF has to face the external competitive environment without much
support from the parent company. The final part of the study provides some

recommendations to the company in order to enhance its competitiveness.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The Powder Coating Industry — A Brief Introduction
1.2 Objective of The Study . . R
1.3 Significance of The Study [ERURRTT J
1.4 Methodology
15 Organization of The Study

2. DEVELOPMENT AND STRUCTURE OF POWDER COATING INDUSTRY IN

MALAYSIA
21 Introduction Stage (1979 — 1990)
22 Growth Stage (1990 = 1995) ............
23 Saturation Stage (1995 — 198)
2.4 Market Structure

2.4.1 Market Share ........

2.4.2  Product Mix

2.4.3 Market Demand e
25 Financial Performance of The Industry

3 COMPETITIVE ANALYSIS
31 Threat of New Entrants
32 Threat of Substitute Products...........
33 Bargaining Power of Suppliers
34  Bargaining Power of Buyers ...........
35 Rivalry Among Existing Firms......
36 Government Regulations

iii

10

.1

.16
17

18
18

.19

20



4.

VALUE CHAIN ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

Industry Value Chain ............ JUUTUUOT

Value Chain For Powder Coating Manufacturers

421
422
423
424
425

Formulation and Product Development

Operation ..o

Logistics

Sales and Marketing ..

Service

CORPORATE ANALYSIS

51 Background  .............
52 Organization Mission
53 Organization Structure
54 Business Operations
55 Financial Performance
56 Competitive Analysis of ICI-NOF In The Industry
56.1 Threat of New Entrants
5.6.2 The Bargaining Power of Supplier
5.6.3 The Bargaining Power of Buyer
56.4 The Threat of Substitute
5.6.5 Rivalry Among Existing Firms..
57 Value Chain Analysis for ICI-NOF
5.7.1 Strength
5.7.2 Weakness
58 Business Analysis
581 Industry Attractiveness Assessment Matrix
5.8.2 Competitive Position Assessment Matrix
59 Portfolio Attractiveness Matrix
510 Competitive Analysis ...
RECOMMENDATION
6.1 Overview
6.2 Options

6.3

Recommendations

22
23
23
24
25
25

27
28
28
28
29

30
31
32
32
33
33
33
35

37
38
39
40

41
41
45



6.4 Recommendations To The Powder Coating Industry in Malaysia .... 47

BIDIOGIAPNY oot 49

APPENGIX A Lo (Al - All)
APPENGIX B ..o (Bl - BIV)



I N

Table 2-1
Table 2-2
Table 2-3
Table 2-4
Table 2-5
Table 2-6

LIST OF TABLES

Sales Turnover

Pre-Tax Profit

Net-Profit (loss) Margin (%)
Current Ratio

Return on Asset (%)
Return on Equity (%)

Page
1"
12
12
13
13
14



HwN o=

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 2-3
Figure 3-1

Figure 4-1

LIST OF FIGURES

Market Share By Competitors, 1998

Product Mix of Powder Coatings, 1998

Market Demand, 1998

Forces Driving Industrial Competition In The

Powder Coating Industry

Typical Value Chain For Powder Coating Manufacturer

Page

10
15

22



