

ACM-6824 INVC nms 15/8/01

# A Strategic Analysis of Powder Coating Industry in Malaysia:

A Case Study of ICI-NOF Powder Coatings (M) Sdn. Bhd.

# By **TAY MENG SAN** Bachelor of Science, University of Malaya

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy, University of Malaya In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Business Administration.

**FEB 2000** 



### Acknowledgements

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to Miss Ong Fon Sim for her inspiring guidance, supervision and keen interest throughout the course of this study.

I would like to thank my company ICI-NOF Powder Coatings (M) Sdn. Bhd. for its support in term of financial and study leave. I am also grateful to my General Manager, Encik Mohd. Hanif Hashim for his encouragement and valuable advice.

Finally, I would like to dedicate this work to my wife See Wei and our lovely son Tze Jian for their enduring support.

i

#### Abstract

The powder coating industry in Malaysia has increasingly replaced the traditional liquid paints in metal-based industries due to its environmental friendliness, governmental legislation and improved technology. The powder coating industry had grown steadily in the early 1990's in tandem with the Malaysian economic performance. The high growth rate of the industry has attracted new entrants to set up manufacturing plants in the country. However, the unprecedented currency crisis in 1997 has drastically reduced the market size and demand. Faced with an overcapacity scenario, the players are scrambling for market shares by competing heavily in price. The research aims to provide an overview of the Malaysian powder coating industry from its beginning in the 1970's and to conduct a strategic analysis of the industry. The research then examines in detail the corporate strategies of ICI-NOF Powder Coating (M) Sdn. Bhd.. The company has a strong Japanese customer's base because of the influence from the Japanese joint venture partner. As the powder coatings business has been declared as noncore, ICI-NOF has to face the external competitive environment without much support from the parent company. The final part of the study provides some recommendations to the company in order to enhance its competitiveness.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

		•			
Ackno	wledgen	nenti			
Abstra	act	ii			
Table	of Conte	ntsiii	i		
List of	Tables	Vi	İ		
List of	Figures	vi	ii		
CHAF	TER				
1.		DUCTION			
	1.1	The Powder Coating Industry – A Brief Introduction	1		
	1.2	Objective of The Study			
	1.3	Significance of The Study			
	1.4	Methodology			
	1.5	Organization of The Study			
2.	DEVEL	OPMENT AND STRUCTURE OF POWDER COATING INDUSTRY IN			
	MALAYSIA				
	2.1	Introduction Stage (1979 – 1990)	5		
	2.2	Growth Stage (1990 – 1995)			
	2.3	Saturation Stage (1995 – 198)			
	2.4	Market Structure			
		2.4.1 Market Share	8		
		2.4.2 Product Mix	9		
		2.4.3 Market Demand	10		
	2.5	Financial Performance of The Industry	11		
3.	COMF	PETITIVE ANALYSIS			
	3.1	Threat of New Entrants	16		
	3.2	Threat of Substitute Products	17		
	3.3	Bargaining Power of Suppliers	18		
	3.4	Bargaining Power of Buyers	18		
	3.5	Rivalry Among Existing Firms	19		
	3.6	Government Regulations	20		

4.	VALUI	E CHAIN ANALYSIS			
	4.1	Industry Value Chain	21		
	4.2	Value Chain For Powder Coating Manufacturers	22		
		4.2.1 Formulation and Product Development	23		
		4.2.2 Operation	23		
		4.2.3 Logistics	24		
		4.2.4 Sales and Marketing	25		
		4.2.5 Service	25		
5.	CORF	CORPORATE ANALYSIS			
	5.1	Background	27		
	5.2	Organization Mission	28		
	5.3	Organization Structure	28		
	5.4	Business Operations	28		
	5.5	Financial Performance	29		
	5.6	Competitive Analysis of ICI-NOF In The Industry			
		5.6.1 Threat of New Entrants	30		
		5.6.2 The Bargaining Power of Supplier	31		
		5.6.3 The Bargaining Power of Buyer	32		
		5.6.4 The Threat of Substitute	32		
		5.6.5 Rivalry Among Existing Firms	33		
	5.7	Value Chain Analysis for ICI-NOF	33		
		5.7.1 Strength	33		
		5.7.2 Weakness	35		
	5.8	Business Analysis			
		5.8.1 Industry Attractiveness Assessment Matrix	37		
		5.8.2 Competitive Position Assessment Matrix	38		
	5.9	Portfolio Attractiveness Matrix	39		
	5.10	Competitive Analysis	40		
6.	REC	RECOMMENDATION			
	6.1	Overview	41		
	6.2	Options 4			
	6.3	Recommendations	45		

6.4	Recommendations To The Powder Coating Industry in Malaysia	47
Bibliography		49
Appendix A	(AI -	AII)
Appendix B	(BI -	BIV

# LIST OF TABLES

			Pag
1.	Table 2-1	Sales Turnover	11
2.	Table 2-2	Pre-Tax Profit	12
3.	Table 2-3	Net-Profit (loss) Margin (%)	12
4.	Table 2-4	Current Ratio	13
5.	Table 2-5	Return on Asset (%)	13
6.	Table 2-6	Return on Equity (%)	14

### LIST OF FIGURES

			Page
1.	Figure 2-1	Market Share By Competitors, 1998	8
2.	Figure 2-2	Product Mix of Powder Coatings, 1998	9
3.	Figure 2-3	Market Demand, 1998	10
4.	Figure 3-1	Forces Driving Industrial Competition In The	15
		Powder Coating Industry	
5.	Figure 4-1	Typical Value Chain For Powder Coating Manufacturer	22